Goldsource Mines Announces \$5.0 Million Brokered Private Placement

04.03.2020 | GlobeNewswire

VANCOUVER, March 04, 2020 - Goldsource Mines Inc. ("Goldsource" or the "Company") is pleased to announce that it has entered into an agreement with Eight Capital which will be leading a syndicate of agents (collectively, the "Agents") in connection with a private placement of 45,454,600 units of the Company (the "Units") at a price of Cdn\$0.11 per Unit (the "Issue Price") for gross proceeds to the Company of Cdn\$5,000,006 (the "Offering"). Each Unit consists of one common share of Goldsource ("Common Shares") and one‑half of one Common Share purchase warrant (each whole warrant, a "Warrant"). Each Warrant will be exercisable to acquire one Common Share at a price of Cdn\$0.16 for 30 months from the date of closing of the Offering.

In addition, Goldsource has granted the Agents an option (the " Agents' Option"), to offer for sale up to an additional 18,181,900 Units at the Issue Price for additional gross proceeds of \$2,000,009 exercisable, in whole or in part, at any time up to 48 hours prior to the closing of the Offering.

The Company intends to use the proceeds from this Offering to accelerate drill-testing extensions of the high-grade Salbora and Powis discoveries, complete its initial drill program on the Toucan target at its Eagle Mountain Gold Project in Guyana (see news release dated February 5, 2020 for further details), prepare an updated resource, continue its pre-feasibility work inclusive of the recent discoveries, and for general corporate purposes.

The Company will pay a commission to the Agents of 6% of the gross proceeds of the Offering (including from any exercise of the Agents' Option), subject to a 4% commission payable on a President's list of up to \$1.5 million. The Company has also agreed to issue to the Agents non‑transferable compensation options ("Compensation Options") equal in number to 6% of the aggregate number of Units sold under the Offering (including from any exercise of the Agents' Option). Each Compensation Option will be exercisable to acquire one Common Share at an exercise price of Cdn\$0.11 per share for 24 months following the closing of the Offering.

The Offering is scheduled to close on or about March 24, 2020 and is subject to regulatory approval. Resale of the securities distributed in connection with the Offering will be subject to a hold period of four months and one day following the closing date of the Offering.

It is anticipated that certain directors, officers and other insiders of the Company will acquire Units under the Offering. Such participation will be considered to be "related party transactions" within the meaning of TSX Venture Exchange Policy 5.9 and Multilateral Instrument 61‑101‑*Protection of Minority Security Holders in Special Transactions* ("MI 61‑101") adopted in the Policy. The Company intends to rely on the exemptions from the formal valuation and minority shareholder approval requirements of MI 61‑101 contained in sections 5.5(a) and 5.7(1)(a) of MI 61‑101 in respect of related party participation in the Offering as neither the fair market value (as determined under MI 61‑101) of the subject matter of, nor the fair market value of the consideration for, the transaction, insofar as it involves interested parties, is expected to exceed 25% of the Company's market capitalization (as determined under MI 61‑101).

NO U.S. REGISTRATION

The securities referred to in this news release have not been, and will not be, registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "U.S. Securities Act"), or any applicable securities laws of any state of the United States, and may not be offered or sold within the United States or to, or for the account or benefit of, U.S. persons (as such term is defined in Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act) or persons in the United States unless registered under the U.S. Securities Act and any other applicable securities laws of the United States or an exemption from such registration requirements is available. This

11.05.2025 Seite 1/2

news release does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any of these securities within any jurisdiction, including the United States.

For Further Information: Goldsource Mines Inc.

Contact: Ioannis (Yannis) Tsitos, President

Ioannis (Yannis) Tsitos
President & Director
Goldsource Mines Inc.

Fred Cooper, Investor Relations
Telephone: +1 (604) 694-1760
Fax: +1 (604) 694-1761
Tall Free: 1, 266, 601, 1760 (Constitution)

Toll Free: 1-866-691-1760 (Canada & USA)

Email: info@goldsourcemines.com Website: www.goldsourcemines.com 570 Granville Street, Suite 501 Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 3P1

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This news release contains " forward-looking statements " within the meaning of Canadian securities legislation. Such forward‑looking statements concern expected subscriptions and closing of the Offering, net proceeds from the Offering and the intended use of proceeds. Such forward‑looking statements or information are based on a number of assumptions which may prove to be incorrect. Assumptions have been made regarding, among other things: the Company's ability to complete the Offering; conditions in general economic and financial markets; timing and amount of capital expenditures; and effects of regulation by governmental agencies. The actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward‑looking statements as a result of risk factors including: the availability of funds and completion of the Offering; the timing and content of work programs; results of exploration activities of mineral properties; the interpretation of drilling results and other geological data; and general market and industry conditions. Forward‑looking statements are based on the expectations and opinions of the Company' s management on the date the statements are made. The assumptions used in the preparation of such statements, although considered reasonable at the time of preparation, may prove to be imprecise and, as such, readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward‑looking statements, which speak only as of the date the statements were made. The Company undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements included in this news release if these beliefs, estimates and opinions or other circumstances should change, except as otherwise required by applicable law.

Dieser Artikel stammt von Rohstoff-Welt.de

Die URL für diesen Artikel lautet:

https://www.rohstoff-welt.de/news/346079--Goldsource-Mines-Announces5.0Million-Brokered-Private-Placement.html

Für den Inhalt des Beitrages ist allein der Autor verantwortlich bzw. die aufgeführte Quelle. Bild- oder Filmrechte liegen beim Autor/Quelle bzw. bei der vom ihm benannten Quelle. Bei Übersetzungen können Fehler nicht ausgeschlossen werden. Der vertretene Standpunkt eines Autors spiegelt generell nicht die Meinung des Webseiten-Betreibers wieder. Mittels der Veröffentlichung will dieser lediglich ein pluralistisches Meinungsbild darstellen. Direkte oder indirekte Aussagen in einem Beitrag stellen keinerlei Aufforderung zum Kauf-/Verkauf von Wertpapieren dar. Wir wehren uns gegen jede Form von Hass, Diskriminierung und Verletzung der Menschenwürde. Beachten Sie bitte auch unsere AGB/Disclaimer!

Die Reproduktion, Modifikation oder Verwendung der Inhalte ganz oder teilweise ohne schriftliche Genehmigung ist untersagt! Alle Angaben ohne Gewähr! Copyright © by Rohstoff-Welt.de -1999-2025. Es gelten unsere <u>AGB</u> und <u>Datenschutzrichtlinen</u>.

11.05.2025 Seite 2/2